

Research Article

Screening of parents, hybrids and their progenies for yield under salinity in rice (*Oryza sativa* L.)

M.Sudharani^{1*}, P.Raghava Reddy¹, V.Ravindra Badu², G.Hariprasad Reddy³ and Ch.Surendra Raju⁵

¹Seed Research and Technology Centre, ANGR Agril. University, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad-30 .

E.Mail: madugula.sudharani@yahoo.com

² Directorate of Rice Research, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad-30

⁴ Dept. of Genetics and Plant Breeding, S.V. Agricultural College, Tirupati

⁵ Rice Section, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad-30.

(Received: 04 Jan 2013; Accepted: 12 Apr 2013)

Abstract

Eight parents along with 28 hybrids were evaluated under normal as well as saline soil conditions of Agricultural Research Station, Machilipatnam during *kharif* 2010 to study the effect of salinity on various yield components. The effect of salinity was evident through stunted growth, reduction in tillering, florets panicle⁻¹, spikelet fertility and grain yield plant⁻¹. The study of per cent reduction in performance of yield contributing traits including yield showed that, 1000-grain weight was least affected (5.95%) followed by spikelet fertility per cent (6.27), plant height (9.79%), panicle length (12.76%), panicle weight (17.22%), grain yield (30.25%), number of filled grains panicle⁻¹ (31.20%) and number of productive tillers plant⁻¹ (61.33%) in the increasing order of magnitude. Under saline soil environment SR26B and CSRC(S)7-1-4 were adjudged as the best donors for developing saline tolerant varieties coupled with high yield. Among the hybrids, SR26B x CST7-1, Swarna x CSRC(S)7-1-4 were superior under saline condition.

Key words: Rice, Salinity, Tolerance, Screening

Introduction

Rice is the major source of food for more than one third of the world's population. Rice is one of the most widely grown crops in coastal areas inundated with sea water during high tidal period (Akbar *et al.*, 1972). Among the various factors limiting rice yield, salinity is one of the oldest and most serious environmental problems in the world (Mc William, 1966). Rice is moderately susceptible to salinity. The degree of injury depends on the nature and concentration of salts, soil pH, water regime, method of planting, stage of the crop and duration of exposure to salt stress. High salt concentration in soil is the major constraint to rice production in India and Bangladesh (Mohammadi-Nejad *et al.*, 2008). The loss of farm land due to salinisation is directly in conflict with the needs of the world population. Therefore, increasing the yield of rice in poor soils and in less productive salinised lands is essential for feeding the world.

In India, nearly 8.5 M ha are salt affected. Out of which 2.19 M ha are coastal saline and the yield reduction is estimated to the tune of 30 – 50 per cent (Babu *et al.*, 2005). Salinity and sodicity are gradually becoming constraints to rice production in coastal region of Andhra Pradesh. The salt affected soils in Andhra Pradesh are estimated to be 2.74 lakh ha (NRSC, 2010). It is probable that the salinisation now degrades as much land as is put under agriculture in new irrigation each year. Pressures on water use will ensure that the net productive irrigated land will go negative very soon and that secondary salinisation will become critical in Asia and as well as in the global level.

For rapid success in any hybridization programme, the choice of parents which can produce superior offsprings is very much essential. Empirically, the high yielding parents need not throw high yielding progenies. Differential behavior of parents and their progenies is a common occurrence. This warrants a detailed examination of the parents for their genetic architecture and behavior in cross combinations. Parental *per se* performance has been suggested as an useful index in rice for selection of parents for hybridization. The parents with high mean values are preferred for hybridization programme as they are expected to produce desirable high yielding segregants. (Verma *et al.*, 1995 and Dwivedi *et al.*, 1999).

Material and methods

Eight rice varieties which include two susceptible RP Bio-226 and Swarna, three moderately tolerant varieties CSR-27, CSR-30, CST-7-1 and three tolerant varieties CSRC(S)7-1-4, SR26B and CSRC(S)5-2-2-5) were crossed in a diallel fashion without reciprocals during *kharif*, 2009 to generate 28 F₁ hybrids crosses and hybrid progeny and allowed to self to get the F₂ seed during *kharif* 2009 and *rabi* 2009-10. Subsequently during *rabi* 2009-10 hybrids were raised and selfing was carried out to produce F₂ seeds.

Screening of parents along with 28 hybrids were carried out under normal as well as saline soil conditions of Agricultural Research Station, Machilipatnam during *kharif* 2010. The saline soils were of sandy loam in texture with an average electrical conductivity of 6.3 dS m⁻¹ and pH of 7.9. The normal soil condition had an E.C of 0.24 dS m⁻¹ and pH of 7.3. Nursery was grown under normal soil conditions and transplanted under saline soil conditions. The experiment was

laid in randomized block design with three replications and from each replication, data were collected for yield contributing and physiological parameters on 15 randomly selected plants in parents and F₁s from normal and saline soil conditions.

The diallel set of 28 F₂ populations were also sown on the raised nursery beds during the same season and thirty day old seedlings were transplanted in 10 paired rows of 10 m length by adopting the spacing of 20 x 15 cm between and within row. The recommended agronomic, cultural and plant protection measures were adopted in conducting the experiment. Observations were recorded on 90 random plants in each F₂ population and the mean data were taken for analysis. Analysis of variance for each character for parents and F₁s' (kharif, 2010) was carried out using the method described by Panse and Sukhatme (1985). The significance test was carried out referring to 'F' table values given by Fisher and Yates (1967).

Results and discussion

All the parents and hybrids were found to have grown shorter under saline condition compared to the corresponding favourable soil environment. Among the parents, RPBio-226 (29.11%) showed the highest reduction, while the lowest was perceived in CSRC(S)7-1-4 (2.25%). Among the hybrids, the highest decrease in plant height was shown by CSR-30 x CSRC(S) 7-1-4 (38.8%) and found to be susceptible to this abiotic stress. In contrast to the normal trend of reduction in plant height, the hybrids CST-7-1 x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5 (-3.02%) followed by RPBio-226 x CSRC(S)7-1-4 (-0.49%) and RPBio-226 x SR26B (-0.19%) displayed marginal increase in plant height under stressed environment, which might be due to involvement of at least one parent with salinity tolerance in the hybrid combination that had positively reflected in maintaining superior plant height in these hybrids (Tables 1 and 3). Among the F₂ progenies, the mean plant height increased to 105.59 cm and showed the meager chances to isolate shorter segregants (Table 2). Similarly, Islam *et al.* (2007) and Hasamuzzaman *et al.* (2009) also observed drastic reduction in plant height due to salinity.

On an average parents (6 days) and hybrids (6.9 days) exhibited delayed flowering under saline condition than under favourable situation. A slight increase of 1.86 days due to salinity stress was observed in CSR-30 x CST-7-1, while highest increase of 13.69 days was noticed in CSR-27 x CST-7-1, which indicated the effect of salinity in extending duration to flower among sensitive lines (Table 1 and 3). In a similar study the findings of Shereen *et al.* (2005) observed similar observation of delayed flowering due to this abiotic stress.

Similarly among F₂ progenies CSR-27 x CSR-30(94) was earlier to flower, while SR26-B x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5 (115.69) was very late followed by RPBio-226 x CSR-27 and RPBio-226 x CST-7-1 (Table 2).

SR26B performed well under both the environments with an average number of panicles plant⁻¹ of 10.67 and 9.67 under normal and saline situations, respectively with lowest reduction in bearing panicles (9.40 %) followed by CSRC(S)5-2-2-5 (12.92%) while RPBio-226 was highly susceptible with a reduction reaching to a tune of 57.13 per cent due to salinity (Table 1 and 3). Under stressed environment, the number of ear bearing tillers of hybrids were reduced to 6.35 from that of 11.76 shown under favourable environment. The promising hybrids for this trait were RPBio-226 x Swarna (14.33, normal) and Swarna x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5 (9.67, saline). The F₂ progenies of Swarna x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5 (8.67) fared well for this trait which was also promising in first filial generation (Table 2). The lower panicle yield under sub optimal conditions might be due to lesser accumulation of photosynthates to the reproductive parts. Sajjad (1984) and Heenan and Lewin (1988) also reported that salinity stress reduced the number of panicles. More than 30 per cent reduction of effective tiller production was also observed under similar situations by Zeng and Shannon (2000) and Hasamuzzaman *et al.* (2009).

All parental genotypes showed reduction in panicle length except SR26B which showed rather an increase of 5.68 per cent due to its genetic potentiality and tolerance ability under stressed environment and proven to be promising (Table 1 and 3). However, the lowest reduction of 1.17 per cent was found in CST7-1 x CSRC(S) 7-1-4 and the highest in CSR27 x CSR-30 (31.20%). There was no reduction in panicle length among the F₂ progenies (18.31) compared to that of F₁ hybrids (Table 2) and the longest panicle was noted in CSR-27 x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5(23.03 cm), while the shortest was observed in Swarna x CSRC(S) 5-2-2-5 (12.90). It was observed that SR26B among the parents and SR26B x CST-7-1 as well as CST7-1 x CSRC(S) 7-1-4 among the hybrids appeared to be promising for this trait. Reduction in panicle length due to increased soil salinity was also observed by Sajjad (1984), Heenan and Lewin (1988), Khatun *et al.* (1995) and Hasamuzzaman *et al.* (2009).

Under both the soil conditions, the parent SR26B was superior with highest panicle weight, while RPBio-226 (1.24 g) was the poor performer. The lowest reduction in panicle weight was noticed in the cross combination SR26B x CST-7-1 and found to be more tolerant as this combination involved tolerant x moderately tolerant parents. Among the F₂ progenies, the segregants of CST-7-1 x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5 (3.24 g) were promising with

superior panicle weight (Table 1 and 3). Further, seven F_2 progenies *viz.*, CSR-27 x SR26B, CSR-27 x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5, CSR-30 x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5, CSRC(S)7-1-4 x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5, SR26B x CST-7-1, SR26B x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5 and CST-7-1 x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5 were superior with higher panicle weight (Table 2). The severe inhibitory effects of salt stress on panicle weight may be due to the differential competition in supply of carbohydrates between vegetative growth and constrained distribution to the developing panicles. The present findings are in line with the earlier works of Sajjad (1984), Heenan and Lewin (1988) and Khatun *et al.* (1995).

SR26B (145.33) had the highest number of filled grains panicle⁻¹, while RPBio-226 (75.33) was the poor performer. A mean reduction of 25.02 per cent in filled grains was observed among the parents with a lowest reduction of 10.11 per cent observed in SR26B. However, RPBio-226 showed the highest reduction of 58.23 per cent indicating its susceptible nature to this abiotic stress. The cross combination SR26B x CST-7- (176.0) showed superior performance due to its genetic superiority to endure the adverse environment (Table 1 and 3). This hybrid expressed consistently superior performance in F_2 generation also with higher (155.33) filled grains panicle⁻¹. By virtue of slight reduction of 7.89 per cent in number of filled grains panicle⁻¹, the hybrids Swarna x CSRC(S)7-1-4 was considered to be superior. However, severe reduction of 71.27 per cent due to edaphic stress was found in CSRC(S)7-1-4 x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5 even though both parents were tolerant to salinity (Table 2). This might be attributed to lack of specific gene combinations imparting tolerance to mitigate the adverse effect of the salinity stress. The progenies of CST-7-1 x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5 (153.67), CSR-27 x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5 (143.67) and CSRC(S)7-1-4 x SR26B (141.0) also had superior segregants with more filled grains panicle⁻¹. Earlier researchers *viz.*, Oo and Lang (2005), Uddin *et al.* (2007) and Mohammadi-Nejad (2010) also observed similar reduction of the number of filled grains panicle⁻¹ under saline soils.

The genotype CSRC(S)5-2-2-5 appeared to be superior (81.1) for spikelet fertility per cent, whereas, Swarna (68.90) was found to be inferior among the parents. A lesser reduction due to salinity was observed in SR26B and CST-7-1 for spikelet fertility among the parents and considered to be tolerant for this trait. Out of 28 hybrids tested, the cross combination SR26B x CST-7-1 showed superior spikelet fertility per cent of 84.73 whereas, RPBio-226 x Swarna (56.40%) was an inferior performer as it showed highest reduction of 37.73 per cent (Table 1 and 3). The reduced spikelet fertility might be due to failure of grain formation which could be caused by lack of pollen viability. Khatun *et al.* (1995) earlier reported that

salinity reduces pollen viability and seed set. Similar findings were reported by Ali *et al.* (2004), Rao *et al.* (2008) and Hasumazzaman *et al.* (2009) in their studies on rice under saline soils.

The trait 1000-grain weight (g) is the least affected trait due to sub-optimal soil environment. The parental *per se* performance was same (20.88 g) under both the soil conditions. Among the eight parents tested, SR26B was superior and performed similarly (23.6 g) under both the soil conditions. In the same way the lowest test weight of 16.11 g and 14.37 g was recorded by RPBio-226 under both normal and saline soil environments, respectively. This is one of the important yield contributing parameters, which was found to be unaffected due to salt stress among parents, rather a slight increase of 1000-grain weight was also observed in case of CSR-27 (7.91%) followed by CSRC(S)7-1-4 (4.58%) and CSRC(S)5-2-2-5 (0.86%) due to their tolerance ability (Table 1 and 3). In spite of reduction in number of filled grains panicles⁻¹, these genotypes were able to compensate the yield loss by maintaining the weight of individual spikelet as well as higher spikelet fertility per cent by means of efficient translocation of photosynthates to the sink. Similarly, hybrids on average displayed a lower reduction of 7.60 per cent under stressed soil condition than their corresponding parents. The highest reduction was noted in CSRC(S)7-1-4 x SR26B (16.69%). This might be due to lower accumulation of carbohydrates and disturbed mineral absorption as a result of salt stress. However, among F_2 progenies Swarna x CSRC(S)7-1-4 (21.54 g) had shown superior performance (Table 2). The present findings are in accordance to the earlier reports of Oo and Lang (2005) and Rao *et al.* (2008).

Under stressed situation, the parents SR26B (22.38 g) and CSRC(S) 7-1-4 (20.22 g) were promising for grain yield plant⁻¹. Further, a lesser reduction in grain yield was noticed in SR26B (3.67%) followed by CSRC(S) 5-2-2-5 (9.85%) indicating their superiority to realize higher grain yield plant⁻¹. Out of 28 hybrids tested, SR26B x CST-7-1 recorded the highest grain yield under normal (30.42 g) as well as saline (26.19 g) soils, while Swarna x CSR-27 (5.55 g) was a poor yielder under stressed environment (Table 1 and 3). However, SR26B x CST-7-1, Swarna x CSRC(S)7-1-4, CSRC(S)7-1-4 x SR26B and CSR-27 x CSRC(S) 5-2-2-5 were the top yielders under both the soil environments and were promising.

Among the hybrids evaluated, the lowest reduction in grain yield under saline conditions was observed in CSRC(S)7-1-4 x SR26B (5.99%) followed by CST7-1 x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5 (9.56%). In the later generation (F_2) also the cross combination *viz.*, CSR-27 x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5 (24.22) followed by CSRC(S)7-1-4 x SR26B (21.94 g), Swarna x



CSRC(S)7-1-4 (20.65 g) and SR26B x CST-7-1 (21.32 g) (Table 2) fared well and could able to maintain the superior grain yield plant⁻¹.

Under continuous salinity stress, the loss of grain yield results from a combination of reductions in plant stand, spikelet number panicle⁻¹ and fertility per cent. Among all the contributing components, fertility per cent was found to be most severely affected and thus caused significant reduction in total yield of grain. In addition to fertility, panicle length and panicle number are the two important parameters affected that contribute to grain yield. Many researchers who worked for rice under saline conditions viz., Mishra *et al.* (1996), Ali *et al.* (2004), Natarajan *et al.* (2005), Oo and Lang (2005), Uddin *et al.* (2007) and Mohammadi-Nejad (2010) also found severe reduction in grain yield.

From the current study, it was observed that salinity affected all yield components. This was evident through changes in flowering duration, stunted growth, low tillering, lower number of spikelets panicle⁻¹, low spikelet fertility, test weight and grain yield plant⁻¹. Among the traits tested, 1000-grain weight was least affected (5.95%) followed by spikelet fertility per cent (6.27), plant height (9.79%), panicle length (12.76%), panicle weight (17.22%), grain yield (30.25%), number of filled grains panicle⁻¹ (31.20%) and number of productive tillers plant⁻¹ (61.33%) in the increasing order of magnitude. It was further noted that salinity delayed the flowering by about 6.74 days (Table 3). It was further observed that tolerant genotypes and hybrids expressed a lesser reduction in the performance of yield and its contributing parameters.

Under saline soil environment SR26B and CSRC(S)7-1-4 were adjudged as the best for yield attributes and can be used as a donor for construction of saline tolerant varieties coupled with high yield. Among the hybrids, SR26B x CST7-1, Swarna x CSRC(S)7-1-4 were superior under saline condition. Moreover, these two cross combinations also fared well in F₂ generation also indicating the chances of identifying superior segregant with salt tolerance.

Acknowledgements: The authors are thankful to Directorate of Rice Research and staff members of ARS, Machilipatnam for the cooperation extended and Acharya N.G. Ranga Agricultural University for providing the financial assistance to carry out the study.

References

Akbar, M.T., Yabuno and Nakao, O.S. 1972. Breeding for saline resistant varieties of rice I.

- Variability for salt tolerance among some rice varieties. *Japanese J. Breed.*, **22**: 227-284.
- Ali, Y., Aslam, Z., Awan, A.R., Hussain, F and Cheema, A.A. 2004. Screening rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) lines / cultivars against salinity in relation to morphological and physiological traits and yield components. *Inter. J. Agri. and Bio.*, **6**: 3, 572-575.
- Babu P., Yogameenakshi, A., Sheeba, Anbumalaramathi, J and Rangasamy. 2005. Heterosis in rice under salt affected environments. *Madras Agric. J.*, **92**(7-9): 369-374.
- Dwivedi, D.K., Pandey, M.P., Pandey, S.K and Rongbai, L.I. 1999. Combining ability over environments in rice involving *indica* and tropical *japonica* lines. *Oryza*, **36**(2): 101-107.
- Fisher, R.A and Yates, F. 1967. *Statistical tables for biological, agricultural and medical research*. 6th Edition Oliver Boyes Ltd. Edinburgh.
- Hasamuzzaman, M., Masayuki Fujita, Islamm, M.N., Ahamed, K.U and Kamrin Nahar. 2009. Performance of four irrigated rice varieties under different levels of salinity stress. *Inter. J . Int. Bio.*, **6**(2): 85-89.
- Heenan, D.P and Lewin, L.G., 1988. Salinity tolerance in rice varieties at different growth stages. *Aus. J. Expl. Agri.*, **28**: 343-349.
- Islam, M.Z and Baset Mia, M.A. 2007. Effect of different saline levels on growth and yield attributes of mutant rice. *J. Soil and Nat.*, **1**(2): 18-22.
- Khatun S., Rizzo, C.A and Flowers, T.J. 1995. Genotypic variation in the effect of salinity on fertility in rice. *Plant and Soil.*, **173**: 239-250.
- McWilliam, J.R. 1966. The national and international importance of drought and salinity effects on agricultural production. *Australian Journal of Plant Physiol.*, **13**: 1-13.
- Mohammadi-Nejad, G., Arzani, A., Rezai, A.M., Singh, R.K and Gregorio, G.B. 2008. Assessment of rice genotypes for salt tolerance using microsatellite markers associated with the saltol QTL. *African J. Biotech.*, **7**(6): 730-736.
- Mohammadi-Nejad, G., Singh, R.K., Arzani, A., Rezaie, A.M., Sabouri, H and Gregorio, G.B. 2010. Evaluation of salinity tolerance in rice genotypes. *Inter. J. Plant Prod.* **4**(3): 199-208.
- Mishra, B., Senadhira, D and Manigbas, N.L. 1996. Genetics of submergence tolerance in rice (*Oryza sativa* L.). *Field Crops Res.*, **46**: 177-181.
- Natarajan, S.K., Ganapathy, M., Nagarajan, R and Somasundram. 2005. Screening of Rice Accessions for Yield and Yield Attributes Contributing to Salinity Tolerance in Coastal Saline Soils of Tamil Nadu, South India. *Asian J. Plant Sci.*, **4**: 435-437.
- National Remote Sensing Centre (NRSC), 2010. Annual Report.
- Oo, K.S and Nguyen Thi Lang. 2005. Developing salt tolerance in rice by Mutagenesis. *Omonrice.*, **13**: 126-134.
- Panse, V.G and Sukhatme, P.V. 1985. *Statistical methods for agricultural workers* (4th Edition), ICAR, New Delhi, India.
- Sajjad, M.S. 1984. Effect of increase salt stress on yield and yield components in rice. *Paistan J. Sci. and Ind. Res.* **27**(5): 292-294. Shereen A.S.,



- Mumtaz, S., Raza, S., Khan, M and Solangi, S. 2005. Salinity effects on seedling growth and yield components of different inbredlines. *Pak. J of Bot.*, **37**(1): 131-139.
- Uddin, I.M.D., Rashid, H.M.D., Khan, N., Perveen, M.S.T.F., Tai, T.H and Tanaka, K. 2007. Selection of promising salt tolerant rice mutants derived from cultivar 'DREW' and their anti oxidant enzymatic activity under stress. *SABRAO. J. Breed. and Gent.*, **39**(2): 89-98.
- Rao, P.S., Mishra, B., Gupta, S.R and Rathore, A. 2008. Reproductive stage tolerance to salinity and alkalinity stresses in rice genotypes. *Pl. Breed.*, **127**(3): 256-261.
- Verma Y S Singh H and Pandey M P 1995 Combining ability for yield and its components in rice. *Oryza*, **32**: 1-5.
- Zeng, L and Shannon, M.C. 2000. Salinity effects on seedling growth and yield components of rice. *Crop Sci.* 40: 996-1003.

Table 1. *Per se* performance of eight parents and 28F₁ hybrids of rice for yield and its components under saline and normal soil conditions

Genotypes	Plant height (cm)		Days to 50% flowering		No. of productive tillers plant ⁻¹	
	Saline	Normal	Saline	Normal	Saline	Normal
Parents						
RPBio-226	72.73	102.60	107.33	108.00	4.00	9.33
Swarna	80.13	96.07	131.33	122.00	5.67	10.33
CSR-27	101.23	107.63	107.00	98.33	6.33	9.00
CSR-30	90.50	95.03	109.00	101.33	3.67	6.33
CSRC(S)7-1-4	103.03	105.40	120.33	111.00	7.24	10.00
SR26B	103.70	111.30	108.00	104.00	9.67	10.67
CST-7-1	92.77	96.30	108.00	102.33	7.00	10.67
CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	101.93	106.10	121.00	113.33	8.33	9.57
Mean	93.25	102.55	114.00	107.54	6.49	9.49
Hybrids						
RPBio-226 × Swarna	89.00	96.83	107.67	102.33	5.67	14.33
RPBio-226 × CSR-27	90.27	95.77	115.00	106.67	5.67	12.33
RPBio-226 × CSR-30	101.00	109.80	101.67	93.67	6.33	13.00
RPBio-226 × CSRC(S)7-1-4	115.17	114.60	105.00	100.00	8.33	12.00
RPBio-226 × SR26B	104.67	104.47	112.33	105.67	6.00	11.33
RPBio-226 × CST-7-1	100.43	102.40	103.00	93.00	5.00	10.33
RPBio-226 × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	94.37	107.50	112.33	103.67	5.00	13.00
Swarna × CSR-27	77.03	100.27	108.00	103.00	6.33	13.33
Swarna × CSR-30	88.80	106.27	107.00	97.67	5.67	9.00
Swarna × CSRC(S)7-1-4	108.03	111.30	108.33	105.00	7.00	12.00
Swarna × SR26B	103.37	110.30	110.33	104.33	6.33	10.00
Swarna × CST-7-1	90.03	102.77	115.00	107.67	6.33	13.33
Swarna × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	88.13	105.70	119.33	109.67	9.67	12.33
CSR-27 × CSR-30	87.97	105.47	99.33	94.67	6.00	11.67
CSR-27 × CSRC(S)7-1-4	83.90	100.90	112.00	104.33	6.33	13.00
CSR-27 × SR26B	104.33	115.20	116.00	109.67	4.67	12.33
CSR-27 × CST-7-1	103.33	108.53	119.00	104.67	8.00	10.33
CSR-27 × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	100.63	103.23	107.67	99.67	5.33	10.33
CSR-30 × CSRC(S)7-1-4	72.50	118.47	108.00	101.33	4.00	12.67
CSR-30 × SR26B	81.43	109.30	110.00	99.00	4.33	13.33
CSR-30 × CST-7-1	99.20	105.57	109.67	107.67	6.33	10.33
CSR-30 × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	103.67	107.20	107.67	100.67	6.00	13.00
CSRC(S)7-1-4 × SR26B	101.47	113.00	117.67	110.67	9.00	12.36
CSRC(S)7-1-4 × CST-7-1	103.43	121.37	113.33	107.00	4.33	11.12
CSRC(S)7-1-4 × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	102.83	108.37	117.33	105.33	9.00	10.67
SR26B × CST-7-1	103.13	109.07	108.00	101.00	9.33	11.33
SR26B × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	100.43	107.30	116.67	112.67	6.67	10.24
CST-7-1 × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	100.13	97.20	105.33	101.00	5.00	10.33
Mean	96.38	107.08	110.45	103.27	6.35	11.76
General mean	95.69	106.07	111.24	104.22	6.38	16.55
S.E ±	2.25	2.67	1.39	2.26	0.50	0.10
C.D (5%)	6.37	7.53	3.92	6.38	1.41	1.99
C.V (%)	4.09	4.36	2.16	3.76	13.48	7.39

Contd..



Table 1 Contd.....

Genotypes	Panicle length (cm)		Panicle weight (g)		No. of filled grains panicle ⁻¹	
	Saline	Normal	Saline	Normal	Saline	Normal
Parents						
RPBio-226	16.56	22.13	1.24	2.81	75.33	180.33
Swarna	19.93	22.47	2.68	2.80	80.67	155.33
CSR-27	20.95	22.64	3.11	3.62	111.67	132.67
CSR-30	17.13	19.71	2.28	3.42	86.33	98.67
CSRC(S)7-1-4	23.77	23.53	3.61	4.28	136.33	151.67
SR26B	23.25	22.00	3.87	3.67	145.33	168.33
CST-7-1	21.59	22.37	2.45	2.87	110.33	128.33
CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	21.50	22.40	2.97	3.14	135.00	159.67
Mean	20.58	22.16	2.78	3.33	110.12	146.88
Hybrids						
RPBio-226 × Swarna	15.40	19.07	1.72	3.18	94.67	165.33
RPBio-226 × CSR-27	16.57	20.97	2.82	3.14	92.67	137.33
RPBio-226 × CSR-30	19.70	21.40	3.01	3.15	102.67	130.33
RPBio-226 × CSRC(S)7-1-4	17.17	19.27	3.73	3.25	105.00	127.33
RPBio-226 × SR26B	16.90	18.73	1.92	2.87	97.67	144.33
RPBio-226 × CST-7-1	15.67	21.33	2.80	3.03	91.67	150.33
RPBio-226 × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	18.73	21.90	3.13	2.89	106.33	168.00
Swarna × CSR-27	16.53	21.20	0.95	2.45	121.67	137.67
Swarna × CSR-30	18.10	20.47	1.45	2.19	85.00	126.67
Swarna × CSRC(S)7-1-4	20.57	21.47	3.43	4.00	163.33	177.33
Swarna × SR26B	19.60	22.13	2.28	2.76	117.67	166.00
Swarna × CST-7-1	16.20	22.20	1.62	2.05	76.33	160.00
Swarna × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	21.60	24.87	1.40	2.65	104.67	182.00
CSR-27 × CSR-30	16.47	23.93	0.68	1.85	88.33	127.33
CSR-27 × CSRC(S)7-1-4	15.57	20.47	1.96	2.16	107.00	188.00
CSR-27 × SR26B	20.38	24.60	3.25	3.16	75.33	108.00
CSR-27 × CST-7-1	19.73	23.70	2.89	3.02	119.00	171.67
CSR-27 × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	22.17	24.20	3.37	3.97	144.33	168.67
CSR-30 × CSRC(S)7-1-4	17.17	22.90	1.15	1.72	65.00	130.00
CSR-30 × SR26B	15.00	16.77	1.03	1.28	61.00	107.33
CSR-30 × CST-7-1	16.77	21.93	2.03	1.71	80.67	129.00
CSR-30 × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	21.20	22.50	2.12	2.33	100.00	125.67
CSRC(S)7-1-4 × SR26B	21.97	26.70	3.85	4.07	140.00	178.00
CSRC(S)7-1-4 × CST-7-1	12.23	16.97	1.47	4.59	51.33	178.67
CSRC(S)7-1-4 × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	23.57	24.93	4.00	4.03	123.67	225.67
SR26B × CST-7-1	24.87	23.63	3.74	3.86	176.00	229.00
SR26B × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	22.43	22.10	2.83	3.24	121.00	172.67
CST-7-1 × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	22.53	22.80	3.21	3.40	148.33	196.00
Mean	18.74	21.90	2.42	2.93	105.73	157.44
General mean	19.15	11.22	2.50	3.02	106.70	155.09
S.E ±	0.86	0.98	0.19	0.18	6.36	9.32
C.D (5%)	2.42	2.76	0.53	0.50	17.95	26.30
C.V (%)	7.76	7.72	13.08	10.23	10.33	10.44

Contd...



Table 1. Contd..

Genotypes	Spikelet fertility(%)		1000-grain weight(g)		Grain yield (g plant ⁻¹)	
	Saline	Normal	Saline	Normal	Saline	Normal
Parents						
RPBio-226	71.67	83.77	14.37	16.11	9.32	22.93
Swarna	68.90	86.10	20.55	21.51	11.06	26.60
CSR-27	75.40	79.90	23.15	21.46	11.87	17.98
CSR-30	74.83	80.40	19.72	20.03	12.29	14.58
CSRC(S)7-1-4	79.27	81.87	22.70	21.71	20.22	23.09
SR26B	79.70	80.63	23.61	23.60	22.38	23.23
CST-7-1	76.03	84.07	20.14	20.03	13.28	16.42
CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	81.10	82.67	22.80	22.61	17.38	19.28
Mean	75.86	82.43	20.88	20.88	14.73	20.51
Hybrids						
RPBio-226 × Swarna	56.40	90.57	13.16	16.38	7.79	19.96
RPBio-226 × CSR-27	74.57	85.20	16.65	20.55	6.83	22.97
RPBio-226 × CSR-30	70.03	65.70	19.39	19.83	13.22	19.94
RPBio-226 × CSRC(S)7-1-4	80.43	87.33	20.01	21.98	15.85	20.55
RPBio-226 × SR26B	64.17	76.73	18.09	19.27	9.27	19.18
RPBio-226 × CST-7-1	76.60	84.23	20.68	22.04	13.04	21.88
RPBio-226 × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	80.17	86.43	23.60	21.86	16.15	21.26
Swarna × CSR-27	60.90	85.97	18.43	19.92	5.55	14.47
Swarna × CSR-30	66.13	79.97	20.01	21.65	11.08	15.33
Swarna × CSRC(S)7-1-4	78.00	80.47	23.72	22.64	24.22	27.15
Swarna × SR26B	69.43	74.20	20.06	21.65	17.30	22.20
Swarna × CST-7-1	66.23	63.93	16.29	19.35	8.76	21.27
Swarna × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	60.10	70.73	19.27	21.81	12.78	20.68
CSR-27 × CSR-30	62.17	75.23	21.02	22.32	9.96	15.22
CSR-27 × CSRC(S)7-1-4	59.80	74.33	23.30	24.45	6.31	12.74
CSR-27 × SR26B	74.43	80.47	22.80	22.72	12.87	20.87
CSR-27 × CST-7-1	77.93	81.37	20.60	21.06	15.78	23.38
CSR-27 × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	79.53	81.00	20.48	22.69	22.17	25.65
CSR-30 × CSRC(S)7-1-4	59.80	71.90	17.92	22.20	13.10	17.24
CSR-30 × SR26B	57.37	67.37	20.53	19.98	12.65	16.43
CSR-30 × CST-7-1	77.27	82.53	19.48	21.15	8.79	16.87
CSR-30 × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	74.70	81.87	20.65	22.77	11.54	17.23
CSRC(S)7-1-4 × SR26B	78.23	82.43	19.65	23.59	23.64	25.14
CSRC(S)7-1-4 × CST-7-1	59.13	69.20	16.43	18.80	9.52	12.48
CSRC(S)7-1-4 × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	73.87	80.60	23.13	24.41	18.58	22.80
SR26B × CST-7-1	84.73	87.97	23.73	24.85	26.19	30.42
SR26B × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	75.20	80.23	19.98	21.37	19.48	22.84
CST-7-1 × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	82.80	80.83	21.83	25.70	21.64	23.93
Mean	70.72	78.89	20.03	21.68	14.07	20.36
General mean	71.86	76.67	20.22	21.50	14.22	20.39
S.E ±	2.92	2.43	0.50	0.77	1.33	1.51
C.D (5%)	8.23	5.28	1.42	2.17	3.76	4.25
C.V (%)	7.04	6.85	4.31	6.20	16.24	12.80



Table 2 . Per se performance of 28 F₂ progenies of rice for yield and its components under saline soil conditions

Hybrids	PH (cm)	DFE	PT	PL (cm)	PW (g)	NFGP ⁻¹	SF (%)	TW (g)	GY (g)
RPBio-226 × Swarna	91.93	103.33	5.33	15.87	1.97	82.33	58.00	14.43	7.67
RPBio-226 × CSR-27	97.80	107.67	6.67	16.93	2.59	87.00	78.93	16.31	5.64
RPBio-226 × CSR-30	109.33	94.33	6.33	19.07	1.51	93.00	58.53	18.26	13.07
RPBio-226 × CSRC(S)7-1-4	117.70	100.00	7.00	18.43	2.02	99.33	73.10	18.72	13.30
RPBio-226 × SR26-B	109.83	106.33	4.67	19.67	1.73	90.00	60.13	17.55	11.67
RPBio-226 × CST-7-1	98.07	99.00	5.67	15.90	2.54	78.67	73.73	20.39	11.60
RPBio-226 × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	102.37	111.00	4.00	20.43	2.03	111.00	76.23	20.64	17.91
Swarna × CSR-27	96.73	103.00	5.67	17.33	1.25	112.33	58.17	16.47	7.44
Swarna × CSR-30	108.17	104.00	6.67	19.87	1.21	81.00	77.07	19.19	6.38
Swarna × CSRC(S)7-1-4	111.80	106.67	5.33	20.57	2.12	133.67	69.73	21.54	20.65
Swarna × SR26-B	104.80	108.00	6.33	20.33	1.76	111.00	65.70	19.01	18.56
Swarna × CST-7-1	105.70	106.33	6.67	15.70	1.63	79.67	57.03	15.77	10.09
Swarna × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	103.47	113.67	8.67	22.33	1.73	104.00	59.63	14.41	11.16
CSR-27 × CSR-30	108.73	94.00	4.67	12.97	0.97	86.67	64.00	13.68	6.65
CSR-27 × CSRC(S)7-1-4	106.00	104.67	7.00	15.03	1.31	102.67	56.07	19.67	10.34
CSR-27 × SR26-B	113.83	110.33	6.67	21.23	2.84	77.33	69.83	19.71	14.10
CSR-27 × CST-7-1	109.17	111.00	6.67	18.43	2.62	118.67	76.00	16.67	15.11
CSR-27 × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	102.80	109.00	6.00	23.03	3.05	143.67	74.90	19.65	24.22
CSR-30 × CSRC(S)7-1-4	111.87	104.00	3.67	13.10	1.44	64.33	54.83	16.89	2.78
CSR-30 × SR26-B	111.00	105.00	3.67	12.97	1.12	51.00	52.63	14.72	3.49
CSR-30 × CST-7-1	105.90	107.33	6.00	16.67	2.38	86.33	71.57	15.65	8.29
CSR-30 × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	100.87	102.33	5.33	16.67	2.12	98.00	74.60	20.63	9.63
CSRC(S)7-1-4 × SR26-B	104.43	107.33	8.33	19.80	3.21	141.00	76.03	20.54	21.94
CSRC(S)7-1-4 × CST-7-1	112.17	113.33	7.67	12.90	1.90	52.00	54.63	15.66	2.63
CSRC(S)-7-1 × 4CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	106.17	105.00	3.67	21.90	3.04	121.33	69.07	14.44	18.63
SR26-B × CST-7-1	103.73	100.00	8.00	22.33	3.13	155.33	77.17	20.52	21.32
SR26-B × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	101.43	115.67	7.33	20.43	2.92	114.33	72.07	19.84	18.60
CST-7-1 × CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	100.63	100.67	5.00	22.77	3.24	153.67	75.77	15.90	19.32
Mean	105.59	105.46	6.02	18.31	2.12	101.05	67.33	17.75	12.58
S.E±	4.34	2.83	0.55	1.14	0.16	6.28	2.97	0.53	1.50
C.D(5%)	12.23	7.99	1.55	3.22	0.46	17.71	8.38	1.49	4.24
C.V(%)	7.30	4.57	15.52	10.53	12.53	10.55	7.44	4.98	19.98

PH (cm): Plant height; DFE: Days to 50% flowering; TT: Number of tillers plant⁻¹; PT: Number of productive tillers plant⁻¹; PL (cm): Panicle length; PW(g): Panicle weight; NFGP⁻¹: Number of filled grains panicle⁻¹; SF (%): Spikelet fertility per cent; TW (g): 1000-grain weight; GY (g): Grain yield (g plant⁻¹).

Table 3. Per cent reduction in the *per se* performance of parents and hybrids for yield and its components under saline soil conditions

Parents	PH (cm)	DDF	PT	PL (cm)	PW (g)	NFGP ⁻¹	SF (%)	TW (g)	GY (g)
RPBio-226	29.11	0.60	57.13	25.17	55.81	58.23	14.44	10.84	59.33
Swarna	16.59	-7.65	45.14	11.31	4.40	48.07	19.98	4.45	58.41
CSR-27	5.95	-8.81	29.63	7.48	14.08	15.83	5.63	-7.91	33.97
CSR-30	4.77	-7.57	42.11	13.09	33.27	12.50	6.92	1.55	15.73
CSRC(S)7-1-4	2.25	-8.41	27.60	-1.01	15.72	10.11	3.18	-4.58	12.42
SR26B	6.83	-3.85	9.40	-5.68	-5.45	13.66	1.16	-0.06	3.67
CST-7-1	3.67	-5.54	34.40	3.46	14.53	14.03	9.56	-0.57	19.14
CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	3.93	-6.76	12.92	4.03	5.62	15.45	1.90	-0.86	9.85
Mean	9.07	-6.01	31.61	7.09	16.56	25.02	7.96	0.00	28.22
Hybrids									
RPBio-226 x Swarna	8.09	-5.21	60.46	19.23	45.96	42.74	37.73	19.67	60.98
RPBio-226 x CSR-27	5.74	-7.81	54.04	20.99	10.30	32.52	12.48	19.01	70.26
RPBio-226 x CSR-30	8.01	-8.54	51.28	7.94	4.65	21.23	-6.60	2.19	33.73
RPBio-226 x CSRC(S)7-1-4	-0.49	-5.00	30.56	10.90	-14.67	17.54	7.90	8.95	22.87
RPBio-226 x SR26B	-0.19	-6.31	47.04	9.79	32.91	32.33	16.38	6.16	51.69
RPBio-226 x CST-7-1	1.92	-10.75	51.60	26.56	7.80	39.02	9.06	6.16	40.38
RPBio-226 x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	12.22	-8.36	61.54	14.46	-8.29	36.71	7.25	-7.94	24.02
Swarna x CSR-27	23.17	-4.85	52.49	22.01	61.28	11.62	29.16	7.46	61.66
Swarna x CSR-30	16.84	-9.56	37.04	11.56	33.74	32.89	17.30	7.56	27.70
Swarna x CSRC(S)7-1-4	2.74	-3.17	41.67	4.19	14.18	7.89	3.07	-4.77	10.79
Swarna x SR26B	6.29	-5.75	36.67	11.45	17.37	29.12	6.42	7.34	22.08
Swarna x CST-7-1	12.39	-6.81	52.49	27.03	21.27	52.29	-3.60	15.83	58.82
Swarna x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	16.62	-8.81	21.60	13.14	47.11	42.49	15.03	11.67	38.18
CSR-27 x CSR-30	16.59	-4.93	48.59	31.20	63.49	30.63	17.37	5.85	34.56
CSR-27 x CSRC(S)7-1-4	16.85	-7.35	51.28	23.91	9.55	43.09	19.55	4.72	50.46
CSR-27 x SR26B	9.43	-5.78	62.15	17.17	-2.96	30.25	7.55	-0.37	38.31
CSR-27 x CST-7-1	4.79	-13.69	22.56	16.74	4.20	30.68	4.22	2.17	32.50
CSR-27 x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	2.52	-8.03	48.37	8.40	15.18	14.43	1.81	9.74	13.54
CSR-30 x CSRC(S)7-1-4	38.80	-6.58	68.43	25.04	33.14	50.00	16.83	19.31	24.02
CSR-30 x SR26B	25.50	-11.11	67.49	10.54	19.32	43.17	14.84	-2.77	23.04
CSR-30 x CST-7-1	6.03	-1.86	38.69	23.56	-18.52	37.47	6.38	7.90	47.89
CSR-30 x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	3.30	-6.95	53.89	5.78	8.88	20.42	8.75	9.30	33.03
CSRC(S)7-1-4 x SR26B	10.21	-6.33	27.18	11.73	5.33	21.35	5.10	16.69	5.99
CSRC(S)7-1-4 x CST-7-1	14.78	-5.92	61.03	27.90	68.02	71.27	14.55	12.62	23.72
CSRC(S)7-1-4 x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	5.11	-11.39	15.65	5.48	0.75	45.20	8.35	5.22	18.51
SR26B x CST-7-1	5.44	-6.93	17.62	-5.22	3.02	23.14	3.68	4.52	13.91
SR26B x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	6.40	-3.55	34.90	-1.51	12.65	29.92	6.27	6.52	14.74
CST-7-1 x CSRC(S)5-2-2-5	-3.02	-4.29	51.60	1.17	5.58	24.32	-2.43	15.07	9.56
Mean	9.99	-6.95	46.04	14.41	17.29	32.85	10.35	7.60	30.88
G. Mean	9.79	-6.74	43.14	12.76	17.22	31.20	6.27	5.95	30.26

PH (cm): Plant height; DDF: Days to 50% flowering; PT: Number of productive tillers plant⁻¹; PL (cm): Panicle length; PW(g): Panicle weight; NFGP⁻¹: Number of filled grains panicle⁻¹; SF (%): Spikelet fertility per cent; TW (g): 1000-grain weight; GY (g): Grain yield (g plant⁻¹); SES: SES for visual salt injury; RSR: Root /shoot ratio; HI (%): Harvest index per cent; Na⁺/K⁺ R: Sodium Potassium ratio; SPAD: SPAD chlorophyll meter readin